
City of Killeen Letter of Agreement (rev. 01.08.24) 
Page 1 of 3 

 

LETTER OF AGREEMENT  
 

This Letter of Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the City of Killeen (“City”) and 
The Brandt Companies, LLC  (“Contractor”); collectively, the “Parties”. 
 
In consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, 
the Parties hereby agree as follows: 
 
Scope of Agreement.  The purpose of this Agreement is to enlist the services of the Contractor to: 

Provide and replace two (2) Motor Control Centers (MCC’s) for Lift Station No. 22 and No. 23 to 
include labor and travel expenses, per BuyBoard contract 733-24; as more thoroughly described in the 
Proposal, attached hereto as Attachment A (the “Project”). 
 
Term of Agreement.  This Agreement shall become effective on the date that the last required signature is 
affixed and shall automatically terminate after nine (9) months. 

Consideration.  Contractor agrees to provide the services stated above:   

 at the rate of $    per hour; 

X for the lump sum payment of $ 130,671.00 

 for progress payments in the total amount not to exceed $    . 
 
Independent Contractor. Contractor shall act as an Independent Contractor.  Under no circumstances shall 
Contractor be deemed an employee or partner of Owner. 
 
Applicable Laws.  Contractor shall follow all applicable local, State, and Federal laws, regulations, and 
requirements for the abatement and disposal of lead, asbestos, and other routinely encountered hazardous 
substances.  If any unusual substances or extraordinary amounts of the aforementioned substances are 
encountered, the Contractor will contact the City to contact the State and the relevant agency with authority 
for regulation of the substance.   
 
Standard of Care.  The standard of care for all professional engineering and related services performed or 
furnished by Contractor under this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the 
Contractor’s profession practicing under similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality.  
 
Insurance.  Contractor shall procure and maintain insurance in the following amounts: 
 
Worker’s Compensation    Statutory 
Automobile Liability $500,000 Combined single Limit for each accident 

(Bodily injury and property damage). 
General Liability $1,000,000 each occurrence (Bodily injury and property 

damage). 
Professional Liability $1,000,000 general aggregate. 
 
On all policies, except Worker’s Compensation and Professional Liability, City shall be listed as an 
additional insured with a full waiver of subrogation. A certificate of coverage shall be provided to the City 
prior to commencing work on the Project.  
 



City of Killeen Letter of Agreement (rev. 01.08.24) 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Subcontracts and Assignments.  Contractor’s rights and obligations hereunder are deemed to be personal 
and may not be transferred or assigned.  Any assignments shall be void and of no effect. 
 
Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, City or Contractor, as applicable, shall indemnify 
and hold harmless the other party, and the other party’s officers, directors, partners and employees from 
and against any and all costs, losses and damages (including, without limitation, all fees and charges of 
attorneys and other professionals, and all court or dispute resolutions costs) caused by the negligent acts or 
omissions of the City or Contractor, as applicable, or their respective officers, directors, partners, employees 
and consultants with respect to the performance under this Agreement or the Project. 
 
Termination.  This Agreement may be terminated by either party for cause upon thirty (30) calendar days’ 
written notice, provided such cause cannot be reasonably cured within such thirty (30) day period. City may 
terminate this Agreement for convenience effective upon receipt of written notice declaring the same and 
Contractor shall be compensated for all work completed at that time in accordance with this Agreement. 
 
Texas Law.  This Agreement shall be subject to and governed by the laws of the State of Texas.  The Parties 
agree that for venue purposes, any and all lawsuits, disputes, or causes of action shall be in Bell County, 
Texas. 
 
Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement shall, for any reason, be held to violate any applicable law, 
then the invalidity of such a specific provision in this Agreement shall not be held to invalidate the 
remaining provisions of this Agreement.   
 
Survival.  Any provision of this Agreement providing for indemnity, insurance or a duty that necessarily 
will not be completed until after the expiration or termination of this Agreement shall continue in full force 
and effect until such a time as all duties have been fully performed. 
 
Non-waiver.  Failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement by either party shall not constitute a 
waiver of that provision for purposes of the subsequent enforcement of that provision or the remainder of 
this Agreement. 
 
Contract Verification. Texas law provides that a governmental entity may not enter into contracts 
over for goods and services valued at $100,000 or more with a company that employs at least 10 full-
time employees unless the company provides written verification regarding aspects of the company’s 
business dealings. By signing, Contractor agrees to the following: 
 

 Texas Government Code, Chapter 2271 – Contractor must verify that it does not boycott 
Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. Boycott Israel is defined 
in Texas Government Code Chapter 808. 

 
 Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 – Contractor must verify that it does not have a 

practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm 
trade association and will not discriminate during the term of the contract against a firearm 
entity or firearm trade association. Discriminate, firearm entity and firearm trade 
association are defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2274. 
 

 Texas Government Code, Chapter 2276 – Contractor must verify that it does not boycott 
energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of the contract. 
Boycott energy company is defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 809. 
 

 





Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

Customer: Service Site:

X

56,216.00$     Material

27,574.00$     Labor

83,790.00$     Total excluding any applicable taxes.

Best Regards,

Cell:

Fax:

Email:

Accepted By: Accepted By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Company:

Date: Date:

Purchase Order Number:

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 9, 2024

802 N 2nd Street

Repair work proposals are for the scope as listed on the following page.  

Equipment replacement proposals are for the scope of work as listed on the following page.

The Brandt Companies, LLC is pleased to submit the following price and general scope of work to be performed,

(at the above-referenced service site),  in the amount of:

We appreciate the opportunity to provide you with our services.  

Remit To:  The Brandt Companies, LLC, P.O.Box 227351, Dallas, TX  75222-7351 - Tax EIN:  37-1652957

975 Reese Creek Rd

• Austin • Dallas • Fort Worth • Houston • San Antonio •  Waco

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #22

James Seeger

BuyBoard 733-24

City of Killeen Killeen Lift Station #22 

P-20240710-0073

Regulated by The Department of Licensing and Regulation/ P.O. Box 12157, Austin, TX  78711/1-800-803-9202/512-463-6599/ www.license.state.tx.us

James M Seymour

Account Manager

Customer Acceptance The Brandt Companies, LLC

The Brandt Companies, LLC

www.brandt-companies.com

james.seymour@brandt.us

254-640-9495

254-772-9758

Killeen, TX 76541 Killeen, TX 76549

James M Seymour

James M Seymour

Account Manager

7/10/2024

PROPOSAL

http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/


Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 9, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #22

P-20240710-0073

PROPOSAL

Scope of Work:

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________   Brandt:_______JMS

After PO release I expect 2.5-3 months to complete the custom built control panels. 

This quote is to replace the MCC at Lift Station #22.  The existing one is old and replacement 

parts are obsolete, a new one is highly recommended.  Brandt will provide permitting from the 

city for this job.  

Label all existing wiring inside existing panel for controls and power.

Kill and lock out power to control panel and prep for removal.  

Disconnect all wiring and remove existing control box.

Extend rack, awning, and slab 10ft to add new controls and power into separate enclosures.

Mount new enclosures for power and controls reroute existing wires into new enclosures. 

Terminate and test all equipment once rewired.

Commissioning on equipment.

Clean up area prior to departure.



Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 9, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #22

P-20240710-0073

PROPOSAL

Exclusions for Services Offered:

•

•

•

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________   Brandt:_______JMS

Not responsible for unlocated utilities.

Parts, materials and equipment will have a restocking fee if work order is cancelled. Some 

items have a 100% restocking fee and are non-returnable.

Anything not listed in the scope of work. Work after normal business hours.



Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 9, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #22

P-20240710-0073

PROPOSAL

Brandt’s Service Proposal # P-20240710-0073  (“Proposal”) is conditioned upon the following terms and conditions, which

are incorporated by reference and, together with the Proposal, form the Contract between the parties:

1

2

3

(a.)

(b.)

(c.)

(d.)

(e.)

(f.)

(g.)

(h.)

(i.)

(j.)

(k.)

(l.)

4

5

6

7

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________       Brandt:  ________  JMS

Moving or relocation of the subject equipment;

Work made necessary by the enforcement of government codes, building and union regulations or as recommended by insurance 

companies;

Piping systems of any nature.

 Work Hours.  Unless indicated otherwise, all pricing is based upon work being performed during regular working hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 

pm, Monday through Friday, except holidays. If work is required at times other than normal working hours, Customer agrees to pay the 

Brandt’s standard overtime charge rates.

Cancellation.  This Contract may be cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) day written notice.  In the event of cancellation by the 

Customer, Brandt reserves the right to invoice and be paid for work performed thru cancellation date.   

Warranty.  Brandt shall furnish to Customer all manufacturers' parts and equipment warranties received by Brandt.  For a period of one 

(1) year from the date of the respective work, repair or installation performed by Brandt, Brandt agrees to repair, replace or otherwise 

make good to the satisfaction of Customer, any defects in parts or materials supplied by Brandt that are not covered under a 

manufacturer’s warranty and that are adversely affecting the performance of the equipment installed by Brandt, if any.  Brandt warrants to 

Customer that all labor performed or provided shall be performed by licensed personnel, if required by applicable law, and will be 

performed in a good workman like manner. For a period of ninety (90) days from the date of the respective work, repair or installation 

performed by Brandt, Brandt agrees to repair, replace or otherwise make good to the satisfaction of Customer, any defects in workmanship 

that is adversely affecting the performance of the equipment installed by Brandt, if any.  

The policies will be issued by companies reasonably acceptable to Customer (City of Killeen).  In the event of any covered loss, or upon 

Customer’s reasonable request, Brandt shall deliver to Customer copies of the insurance policies.  Brandt and Customer mutually agree to a 

waiver by their respective insurer(s) of any and all rights to subrogation.

Insurance.  So long as any of the Work remains to be com­pleted, Brandt shall, at Brandt's sole cost and expense, carry and maintain in full 

force and effect, the following insurance coverages:

(B)General liability insurance coverage with the limits maintained by Brandt at the time of this Proposal (which are: $1M each occurrence; 

$1M personal/advertising injury; $10M general aggregate; $2M products/completed operations aggregate; $10,000 medical expense (any 

one person)).

Maintenance or repair of Equipment cabinets;

Repair or replacement of metal tubes in condensers, chiller, boilers or any other heat exchanger;

Repairs due to freezing;

Water treatment; and 

Hoisting/Rigging Operations.  Prior to the use of heavy commercial hoisting or rigging equipment that could potentially cause damage to 

the Property or injury, Brandt will notify Customer in writing and shall not proceed without Customer’s prior written consent. While all 

precautions will be exercised to protect Customer's Property, Brandt will not accept any responsibility for damage to parking lots, 

driveways, or landscaping that may occur as a result of normal hoisting and rigging operations, except to the extent that the damage is 

caused by Brandt’s gross negligence or willful misconduct.

(A)Workers' compensation insurance coverage on all individuals employed upon or about the Property according to the requirements of 

the laws of the State of Texas;

General Limitations on Scope of Work.  Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary in this Contract, including the incorporated 

Proposal, the Mechanical Service scope excludes:

Ductwork and air distribution devices; 

Water supply or drain beyond the Equipment; 

Repair or replacement of heat exchangers in gas fired furnaces and duct heaters;

Damage of any kind due to corrosion, erosion, electrolytic actions, acts of God, power failure, vandalism, or any other cause whatsoever 

beyond the control of Brandt;

Electrical components associated with the Equipment including: disconnect switches, fuses, circuit breakers, and electrical wiring not 

specifically identified within the scope of work; 

Payments.  Customer agrees to pay Brandt all sums due with respect to this Proposal in accordance with the terms specified. Payments are 

due upon receipt of invoice. In the event payment is not received by Brandt within thirty (30) days following billing, such payment shall be 

considered past due. Beginning with the thirty-first (31st) day following billing, such payment shall bear interest at the maximum rate 

allowable by law until payment is received.  If default is made in the payment of any sums due hereunder and it becomes necessary that 

this Contract be placed in the hands of an attorney for collection, Customer agrees to pay to Brandt all costs of collection, including 

reasonable attorney's fee.  Brandt shall have the right to cancel this Contract at any time, upon five (5) business days’ written notice, if 

payments as called for herein are not made.



Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 9, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #22

P-20240710-0073

PROPOSAL

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________       Brandt:  ________  JMS

Indemnity.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, to the PROPORTIONATE extent OF CUSTOMER’S AND Brandt’s RESPECTIVE negligence 

and except as otherwise limited herein, CUSTOMER AND BRANDT agree to indemnify, defend, and hold ONE ANOTHER AND THEIR 

RESPECTIVE officers, directors, agents, assigns, successors and employees HARMLESS against all claims and damages, losses and expenses 

(including, but not limited to, REASONABLE attorney’s fees) arising out of OR RELATED TO the performance of this contract.  

NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING PROVISION, THIS INDEMNITY IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY IN SECTIONS 8-11 

ABOVE.

Hazardous Materials.  If Brandt encounters asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other hazardous materials on the Property, Brandt 

will immediately stop work and report in writing the evidence of such to Customer. Brandt will not resume work in the affected area until 

the hazardous material has been removed or determined harmless by a qualified laboratory at Customer’s expense.

Property Manager.  If Customer is a property manager or other legal agent or representative of the property owner, Customer represents 

and warrants that it has the express requisite authority to enter into all of the terms of this Contract including, without limitation, the 

authority to waive claims for and recovery of consequential (special/indirect/incidental) and punitive damages on behalf of the property 

owner as well as for itself.
Entire Agreement.  This Contract constitutes the entire agreement and is not assignable by either party without the express written 

consent of the other party. This Contract may be modified or amended only by written agreement of both parties.

No Liability from System Design or Existing Equipment Installation.  Unless Brandt was the engineer of record for the existing system 

design under a prior and separate construction/design-build contract or system design is expressly included within the scope of the 

Proposal (and, in either case, to the extent of that design), Customer acknowledges and stipulates that Brandt did not select, advise 

Customer regarding, engineer, design or install the system, equipment or any component part thereof to be maintained under this 

Contract.  Accordingly, Brandt shall not be liable in any capacity, under any theory of recovery for any claims or damages related to or 

originating from prior or existing defects, deficiencies, injuries, or damage (whether to the system, equipment or Property) associated 

therewith or as a result of prior ineffective maintenance.  Brandt agrees, however, to advise the Customer about the existence of such 

conditions upon discovery in accordance with the terms of the Contract.

No Liability for Incidental Microbiological Growth/Mold.  Customer acknowledges that the Heating, Ventilation, and Air-Conditioning 

equipment and systems repaired or serviced as a part of this Contract may, under certain conditions, become conducive to or incidentally 

support microbiological growth.  Brandt assumes no liability for nor warrants its work to protect against, eliminate or inhibit any type of 

incidental microbiological growth including, but not limited to, molds, fungi and other related matter, in or around duct systems, HVAC and 

related equipment or areas.  Brandt agrees, however, to advise the Customer about the existence of such conditions upon discovery and to 

take measures to discourage such growth as required and in accordance with the terms of the Contract.  

Limitation of Damages for Breach of Contract.  The full extent of Brandt’s liability and Customer’s exclusive remedy for damages from any 

breach of this Contract, including, but not limited to, nonperformance or misrepresentation, and regardless of the form of action, shall be 

limited to the annual Contract fee of the current year.

Mutual Waiver of Consequential and Punitive Damages.  Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary, Brandt and Customer 

mutually waive all claims against each other for any and all consequential/special/indirect/incidental and, to the extent allowable by law, 

all punitive/exemplary damages arising out of or relating to this Contract.  This mutual waiver includes, but is not limited to, damages 

incurred for rental expenses, loss of use, lost revenue or profit, lost opportunity, loss of goodwill, loss of management or employee 

productivity, cost of capital, and cost of substitute facilities, services or goods regardless of the foreseeability of such damages.   If 

Customer is  a property manager or other legal agent or representative of the property owner, Customer represents and warrants that it 

has the express requisite authority to waive claims for and recovery of such damages on behalf of the property owner as well as for itself.



Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

Customer: Service Site:

X

35,631.00$     Material

11,250.00$     Labor

46,881.00$     Total excluding any applicable taxes.

Best Regards,

Cell:

Fax:

Email:

Accepted By: Accepted By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Company:

Date: Date:

Purchase Order Number:

City of Killeen Killeen Lift Station #23

P-20240710-0074

Regulated by The Department of Licensing and Regulation/ P.O. Box 12157, Austin, TX  78711/1-800-803-9202/512-463-6599/ www.license.state.tx.us

James M Seymour

Account Manager

Customer Acceptance The Brandt Companies, LLC

The Brandt Companies, LLC

www.brandt-companies.com

james.seymour@brandt.us

254-640-9495

254-772-9758

Killeen, TX 76541 Killeen, TX 76549

James M Seymour

James M Seymour

Account Manager

7/10/2024

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 10, 2024

802 N 2nd Street

Repair work proposals are for the scope as listed on the following page.  

Equipment replacement proposals are for the scope of work as listed on the following page.

The Brandt Companies, LLC is pleased to submit the following price and general scope of work to be performed,

(at the above-referenced service site),  in the amount of:

We appreciate the opportunity to provide you with our services.  

Remit To:  The Brandt Companies, LLC, P.O.Box 227351, Dallas, TX  75222-7351 - Tax EIN:  37-1652957

2228 Reese Creek Rd

• Austin • Dallas • Fort Worth • Houston • San Antonio •  Waco

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #23

James Seeger

BuyBoard 733-24

PROPOSAL

http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/
http://www.brandt-companies.com/


Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

P-20240710-0074

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 10, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #23

PROPOSAL

Scope of Work:

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________   Brandt:_______JMS

This quote is to replace the MCC at Lift Station #23.  The existing one is old and replacement 

parts are obsolete, a new one is highly recommended.  Brandt will provide permitting from the 

city for this job.  Label all existing wiring inside existing panel for controls and power.

Kill and lock out power to control panel and prep for removal.  

Disconnect all wiring and remove existing control box.

Repair exsisting awaning and add a new roof to cover new enclosure.

Mount new enclosures for power and controls reroute existing wires into new enclosures. 

Terminate and test all equipment once rewired.

Commissioning on equipment.

Clean up area prior to departure.

After PO release I expect 2.5-3 months to complete the custom built control panels. 



Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

P-20240710-0074

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 10, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #23

PROPOSAL

Exclusions for Services Offered:

•

•

•

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________   Brandt:_______JMS

Not responsible for unlocated utilities.

Parts, materials and equipment will have a restocking fee if work order is cancelled. Some 

items have a 100% restocking fee and are non-returnable.

Anything not listed in the scope of work. Work after normal business hours.



Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

P-20240710-0074

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 10, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #23

PROPOSAL

Brandt’s Service Proposal # P-20240710-0074  (“Proposal”) is conditioned upon the following terms and conditions, which

are incorporated by reference and, together with the Proposal, form the Contract between the parties:

1

2

3

(a.)

(b.)

(c.)

(d.)

(e.)

(f.)

(g.)

(h.)

(i.)

(j.)

(k.)

(l.)

4

5

6

7

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________       Brandt:  ________  JMS

Moving or relocation of the subject equipment;

Work made necessary by the enforcement of government codes, building and union regulations or as recommended by insurance 

companies;

Piping systems of any nature.

 Work Hours.  Unless indicated otherwise, all pricing is based upon work being performed during regular working hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 

pm, Monday through Friday, except holidays. If work is required at times other than normal working hours, Customer agrees to pay the 

Brandt’s standard overtime charge rates.

Cancellation.  This Contract may be cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) day written notice.  In the event of cancellation by the 

Customer, Brandt reserves the right to invoice and be paid for work performed thru cancellation date.   

Warranty.  Brandt shall furnish to Customer all manufacturers' parts and equipment warranties received by Brandt.  For a period of one 

(1) year from the date of the respective work, repair or installation performed by Brandt, Brandt agrees to repair, replace or otherwise 

make good to the satisfaction of Customer, any defects in parts or materials supplied by Brandt that are not covered under a 

manufacturer’s warranty and that are adversely affecting the performance of the equipment installed by Brandt, if any.  Brandt warrants to 

Customer that all labor performed or provided shall be performed by licensed personnel, if required by applicable law, and will be 

performed in a good workman like manner. For a period of ninety (90) days from the date of the respective work, repair or installation 

performed by Brandt, Brandt agrees to repair, replace or otherwise make good to the satisfaction of Customer, any defects in workmanship 

that is adversely affecting the performance of the equipment installed by Brandt, if any.  

The policies will be issued by companies reasonably acceptable to Customer (City of Killeen).  In the event of any covered loss, or upon 

Customer’s reasonable request, Brandt shall deliver to Customer copies of the insurance policies.  Brandt and Customer mutually agree to a 

waiver by their respective insurer(s) of any and all rights to subrogation.

Insurance.  So long as any of the Work remains to be com­pleted, Brandt shall, at Brandt's sole cost and expense, carry and maintain in full 

force and effect, the following insurance coverages:

(B)General liability insurance coverage with the limits maintained by Brandt at the time of this Proposal (which are: $1M each occurrence; 

$1M personal/advertising injury; $10M general aggregate; $2M products/completed operations aggregate; $10,000 medical expense (any 

one person)).

Maintenance or repair of Equipment cabinets;

Repair or replacement of metal tubes in condensers, chiller, boilers or any other heat exchanger;

Repairs due to freezing;

Water treatment; and 

Hoisting/Rigging Operations.  Prior to the use of heavy commercial hoisting or rigging equipment that could potentially cause damage to 

the Property or injury, Brandt will notify Customer in writing and shall not proceed without Customer’s prior written consent. While all 

precautions will be exercised to protect Customer's Property, Brandt will not accept any responsibility for damage to parking lots, 

driveways, or landscaping that may occur as a result of normal hoisting and rigging operations, except to the extent that the damage is 

caused by Brandt’s gross negligence or willful misconduct.

(A)Workers' compensation insurance coverage on all individuals employed upon or about the Property according to the requirements of 

the laws of the State of Texas;

General Limitations on Scope of Work.  Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary in this Contract, including the incorporated 

Proposal, the Mechanical Service scope excludes:

Ductwork and air distribution devices; 

Water supply or drain beyond the Equipment; 

Repair or replacement of heat exchangers in gas fired furnaces and duct heaters;

Damage of any kind due to corrosion, erosion, electrolytic actions, acts of God, power failure, vandalism, or any other cause whatsoever 

beyond the control of Brandt;

Electrical components associated with the Equipment including: disconnect switches, fuses, circuit breakers, and electrical wiring not 

specifically identified within the scope of work; 

Payments.  Customer agrees to pay Brandt all sums due with respect to this Proposal in accordance with the terms specified. Payments are 

due upon receipt of invoice. In the event payment is not received by Brandt within thirty (30) days following billing, such payment shall be 

considered past due. Beginning with the thirty-first (31st) day following billing, such payment shall bear interest at the maximum rate 

allowable by law until payment is received.  If default is made in the payment of any sums due hereunder and it becomes necessary that 

this Contract be placed in the hands of an attorney for collection, Customer agrees to pay to Brandt all costs of collection, including 

reasonable attorney's fee.  Brandt shall have the right to cancel this Contract at any time, upon five (5) business days’ written notice, if 

payments as called for herein are not made.



Proposal Date: Proposal#:

24 Hour Service Dispatch: Reference:

P-20240710-0074

The Brandt Companies, LLC

8175 Robinson Industrial Park Dr, Suite #1, Robinson, TX 76706, (254) 772-1693, TACLA26979C/TECL20109/M40211

July 10, 2024

(254) 772-1693 Replace MCC At Lift Station #23

PROPOSAL

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Accepted By Customer:  _________________________       Brandt:  ________  JMS

Indemnity.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, to the PROPORTIONATE extent OF CUSTOMER’S AND Brandt’s RESPECTIVE negligence 

and except as otherwise limited herein, CUSTOMER AND BRANDT agree to indemnify, defend, and hold ONE ANOTHER AND THEIR 

RESPECTIVE officers, directors, agents, assigns, successors and employees HARMLESS against all claims and damages, losses and expenses 

(including, but not limited to, REASONABLE attorney’s fees) arising out of OR RELATED TO the performance of this contract.  

NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING PROVISION, THIS INDEMNITY IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY IN SECTIONS 8-11 

ABOVE.

Hazardous Materials.  If Brandt encounters asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other hazardous materials on the Property, Brandt 

will immediately stop work and report in writing the evidence of such to Customer. Brandt will not resume work in the affected area until 

the hazardous material has been removed or determined harmless by a qualified laboratory at Customer’s expense.

Property Manager.  If Customer is a property manager or other legal agent or representative of the property owner, Customer represents 

and warrants that it has the express requisite authority to enter into all of the terms of this Contract including, without limitation, the 

authority to waive claims for and recovery of consequential (special/indirect/incidental) and punitive damages on behalf of the property 

owner as well as for itself.
Entire Agreement.  This Contract constitutes the entire agreement and is not assignable by either party without the express written 

consent of the other party. This Contract may be modified or amended only by written agreement of both parties.

No Liability from System Design or Existing Equipment Installation.  Unless Brandt was the engineer of record for the existing system 

design under a prior and separate construction/design-build contract or system design is expressly included within the scope of the 

Proposal (and, in either case, to the extent of that design), Customer acknowledges and stipulates that Brandt did not select, advise 

Customer regarding, engineer, design or install the system, equipment or any component part thereof to be maintained under this 

Contract.  Accordingly, Brandt shall not be liable in any capacity, under any theory of recovery for any claims or damages related to or 

originating from prior or existing defects, deficiencies, injuries, or damage (whether to the system, equipment or Property) associated 

therewith or as a result of prior ineffective maintenance.  Brandt agrees, however, to advise the Customer about the existence of such 

conditions upon discovery in accordance with the terms of the Contract.

No Liability for Incidental Microbiological Growth/Mold.  Customer acknowledges that the Heating, Ventilation, and Air-Conditioning 

equipment and systems repaired or serviced as a part of this Contract may, under certain conditions, become conducive to or incidentally 

support microbiological growth.  Brandt assumes no liability for nor warrants its work to protect against, eliminate or inhibit any type of 

incidental microbiological growth including, but not limited to, molds, fungi and other related matter, in or around duct systems, HVAC and 

related equipment or areas.  Brandt agrees, however, to advise the Customer about the existence of such conditions upon discovery and to 

take measures to discourage such growth as required and in accordance with the terms of the Contract.  

Limitation of Damages for Breach of Contract.  The full extent of Brandt’s liability and Customer’s exclusive remedy for damages from any 

breach of this Contract, including, but not limited to, nonperformance or misrepresentation, and regardless of the form of action, shall be 

limited to the annual Contract fee of the current year.

Mutual Waiver of Consequential and Punitive Damages.  Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary, Brandt and Customer 

mutually waive all claims against each other for any and all consequential/special/indirect/incidental and, to the extent allowable by law, 

all punitive/exemplary damages arising out of or relating to this Contract.  This mutual waiver includes, but is not limited to, damages 

incurred for rental expenses, loss of use, lost revenue or profit, lost opportunity, loss of goodwill, loss of management or employee 

productivity, cost of capital, and cost of substitute facilities, services or goods regardless of the foreseeability of such damages.   If 

Customer is  a property manager or other legal agent or representative of the property owner, Customer represents and warrants that it 

has the express requisite authority to waive claims for and recovery of such damages on behalf of the property owner as well as for itself.


















	Quotes.pdf
	Quote Replace MCC At Lift Station #22 (002)
	Quote Replace MCC At Lift Station #23 (002)




